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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

 
ERIC J. FLANNERY, and DRANE 
FLANNERY RESTAURANT, LLC, 
T/A THE BIG BOARD, 

 
                         Plaintiffs, 
 
v. 
 
MARK ECKENWILER, in his 
personal capacity, KAREN WIRT, in 
her personal capacity, CHRISTINE 
HEALEY, in her personal capacity, 
DREW COURTNEY, in his personal 
capacity, JOEL KELTY, in his 
personal capacity, and JAY 
ADELSTEIN, in his personal 
capacity, 
                         Defendants. 
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CASE NO: 23-2804 (ABJ) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

Notice is hereby given this 29th day of October 2024, that Plaintiffs Eric J. 

Flannery and Drane Flannery Restaurant, LLC, T/A The Big Board hereby appeal to 

the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit from the 

judgment of this Court entered on the 30th day of September 2024 in favor of 

Defendants Mark Eckenwiler, Karen Wirt, Christine Healey, Drew Courtney, Joel 

Kelty, And Jay Adelstein, in their personal capacities, against said Plaintiffs. 
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Respectfully submitted,  
Dated: October 29, 2024 /s/ David L. Rosenthal      

 
Robert D. Alt (pro hac vice) David L. Rosenthal (D.C. Bar ID 1660535) 
David C. Tryon (pro hac vice) CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC 
Jay R. Carson (pro hac vice) 1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700 
Alex M. Certo (pro hac vice) Arlington, VA 22209 
The Buckeye Institute (703) 243-9423 
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300 david@consovoymccarthy.com 
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 224-4422 Patrick Strawbridge (pro hac vice) 
robert@buckeyeinstitute.org  CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC 
d.tryon@buckeyeinstitute.org Ten Post Office Square 
j.carson@buckeyeinstitute.org 8th Floor South PMB #706 
a.certo@buckeyeinstitute.org Boston, Massachusetts 02109 
 (617) 227-0548 
 patrick@consovoymccarthy.com 
  

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 

 

CLERK:  Please mail copies of the above Notice of Appeal to the following at the  

 address indicated: 

 Helen Marie Rave 
 OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL, D.C. 
 400 6th Street, NW 
 Washington, DC 20001 
 
 Attorney for Defendants 
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